### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.	04/30/2010

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	T-NETIX, INC.
Street Address:	14651 DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 600
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254

Name:	SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	14651 DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 600
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254

Name:	TELEQUIP LABS, INC.
Street Address:	14651 DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 600
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254

Name:	T-NETIX TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
Street Address:	14651 DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 600
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254

Name:	EVERCOM HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	14651 DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 600

PATENT " REEL: 024329 FRAME: 0282

501166525

City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254

Name:	EVERCOM, INC.
Street Address:	14651 DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 600
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254

Name:	EVERCOM SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	14651 DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 600
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254

Name:	SYSCON JUSTICE SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	8211 SEAS ISLAND WAY, STE. 230
City:	RICHMOND, BRITISH COLUMBIA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6X 2W3

Name:	MODELING SOLUTIONS LLC
Street Address:	8211 SEAS ISLAND WAY, STE. 230
City:	RICHMOND, BRITISH COLUMBIA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6X 2W3

Name:	MODELING SOLUTIONS, LLC
Street Address:	8211 SEAS ISLAND WAY, STE. 230
City:	RICHMOND, BRITISH COLUMBIA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6X 2W3

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7106843
Patent Number:	6665380
Patent Number:	6665376

PATENT "

REEL: 024329 FRAME: 0283

Patent Number:	5539812
Patent Number:	6141406
Patent Number:	6381321
Patent Number:	6763099
Patent Number:	6904139
Patent Number:	0576355
Patent Number:	7136471
Patent Number:	5485507
Patent Number:	5535261
Patent Number:	5796811
Patent Number:	5805685
Patent Number:	4933965
Patent Number:	5131027
Patent Number:	4890317
Patent Number:	4908852
Patent Number:	4920558
Patent Number:	4920562
Patent Number:	4933966
Patent Number:	5048079
Patent Number:	5093858
Patent Number:	5113433
Patent Number:	5319701
Patent Number:	5483581
Patent Number:	5960072
Patent Number:	2007838
Patent Number:	6064963
Patent Number:	5655013
Patent Number:	5926533
Patent Number:	6560323
Patent Number:	6611583
Patent Number:	6920209
Patent Number:	5319702
Patent Number:	6668045
Patent Number:	6647096
Patent Number:	4935956
	PATENT

PATENT CONTROL OF THE PATENT CONTROL OF THE

Patent Number:	6836540
Patent Number:	6639977
Patent Number:	6639978
Patent Number:	6636591
Patent Number:	7042992
Patent Number:	7058163
Patent Number:	7079637
Patent Number:	7079636

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2123263939

Email: NYTEF@JONESDAY.COM
Correspondent Name: MATTHEW BONOVICH

Address Line 1: JONES DAY

Address Line 2: 222 EAST 41 STREET

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	175274-635042
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW BONOVICH

#### Total Attachments: 9

source=Release Patent\_The Bank of New York Mellon Trust#page1.tif source=Release Patent\_The Bank of New York Mellon Trust#page2.tif source=Release Patent\_The Bank of New York Mellon Trust#page3.tif source=Release Patent\_The Bank of New York Mellon Trust#page4.tif source=Release Patent\_The Bank of New York Mellon Trust#page5.tif source=Release Patent\_The Bank of New York Mellon Trust#page6.tif source=Release Patent\_The Bank of New York Mellon Trust#page7.tif source=Release Patent\_The Bank of New York Mellon Trust#page8.tif source=Release Patent\_The Bank of New York Mellon Trust#page9.tif

# ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Assignment and Release of Security Interest (this "Release") is dated as of April 2010. Reference is hereby made to certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of June 29, 2007, by and among T-Netix, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Securus Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Telequip Lats, Inc., a Nevada corporation, T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc., a Texas corporation, Evercom Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Evercom Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Syscon Justice Systems, Inc., a California corporation, Modeling Solutions LLC, a Nevadan limited liability company, Modeling Solutions, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company (collectively, "Grantors" and each, a "Grantor"), and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee ("Trustee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Trustee hereby notifies, acknowledges and agrees with each Grantor that (i) the security interest granted by such Grantor in the Patent Collateral (as defined in each Agreement) including, without limitation, the security interest granted in the patents listed on the attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents"), is terminated, released and discharged, (ii) Trustee hereby releases and forever discharges all of its right, title and interest of any kind or nature in the Patents granted, assigned or conveyed pursuant to the Agreements, and (iii) any right, title or interest of Trustee in the Patents shall hereby cease and become void. Trustee hereby retransfers and reassigns to each appropriate Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Trustee's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

Trustee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination, release and discharge of the security interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trustee has caused this Assignment and Release of Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST
COMPANY N.A., as trustee
Ву:
Name: CARITA. FAIL
Title: SEMER ASSILME

### SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

Application/		Date of	-	
Patent No.	Name/Title	Filing / Issue	Assignor	Country
09/144,313	Computer-Based	08/31/98	T-Netix,	USA
7,106,843	method and	09/12/06	Inc.	
	Apparatus for			
	Controlling,			
	Monitoring,			
	Recording and			
	Reporting Telephone			
	Access			
09/229,385	Inmate Messaging	01/11/99	T-Netix,	USA
6,665,380	System and Method	12/16/03	Inc.	
09/178,367	Selectively Activated	10/23/98	T-Netix,	USA
6,665,376	Integrated Real-Time	12/16/03	Inc.	
	Recording of			,
	Telephone			
:	Conversations with			
	Automated			
	Documentation of			
	Consent to Call		and the second	
00/226 001	Recording			
08/336,001	Method and	11/08/94	T-Netix,	USA
5,539,812	Apparatus for	07/23/96	Inc.	
	Detecting an			
	Attempted Three-			
-	Way Conference Call on a Remote			
	Telephone			
08/866,587	Method and	05/30/97	T-Netix,	USA
6,141,406	Apparatus for	10/31/00	I-Neux, Inc.	USA
0,141,400	Detecting a	10/31/00	nic.	
	Secondary			,
	Destination of a			
	Telephone Call Based			
	on Changes in the			
	Telephone Signal			
The state of the s	Path			
09/072,436	Telecommunication	05/04/98	T-Netix,	USA
6,381,321	Resource Allocation	04/30/02	Inc.	
	System and Method			

LAS99 1774028-1.066497.0138

Application/		Date of	<u> </u>	
Patent No.	Name/Title	Filing /	Assignar	Country
Auche 140.	Name/ Litte	Issue	Assignor	Country
09/435,013	Advanced Three-	11/05/99	T-Netix,	USA
6,763,099	Way Call Detection	i	1 '	USA
0,703,099	System and Method	07/13/04	Inc.	-
*	Using Spread			
10/421,990	Spectrum Techniques Telecommunication	04/22/03	T Niedie	USA
6,904,139	Resource Allocation	06/07/05	T-Netix, Inc.	USA
0,304,133	System and Method	00/07/03	inc.	
08/649,071	Three-Way Call	05/16/96	Evene	TICA
5,768,355	Detection System	1	Evercom	USA
3,700,555	Detection System	06/16/98	Systems,	
10/910,123	Method and	08/02/04	Inc.	TICA
7,136,471		I	T-Netix,	USA
7,130,471	Apparatus for	11/14/06	Inc.	
	Detecting a Secondary			
	Destination of a			
	Telephone Call Based			
,	on Changes in the			
	Telephone Signal			-
	Path	Property		
08/226,665	Integrated	04/12/94	T-Netix,	USA
5,485,507	Commissary System	04/12/94	Inc.	USA
08/109,830	Selectively Activated	08/20/93	·	USA
5,535,261	Integrated Real-Time	08/20/93	T-Netix, Inc.	USA
3,333,201	Recording of	07/09/90	IIIC.	
	Telephone		Tra do calaborada da	
,	Conversations			
08/613,025	Three Way Call	03/11/96	T-Netix,	USA
5,796,811	Detection	08/18/98	Inc.	OSA
08/558,155	Three Way Call	11/15/95	T-Netix,	USA
5,805,685	Detection By	09/08/98	Inc.	CDA
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Counting Signal	05/100/50	inc.	
	Characteristics			
07/301,028	Short Time Validity	01/23/89	T-Netix,	USA
4,933,965	Storage of a Billing	06/12/90	Inc.	
7	Account Number at a	J 507 X JM 7 J 0		Parties and the second
	Local			Annual state of the state of th
	Telecommunications			
	Station			
07/536,204	Short Time Validity	06/11/90	T-Netix,	USA
	· 1	i i		
5,131,027	Short Time Validity Storage	06/11/90 07/14/92	T-Netix, Inc.	USA

Application/		Date of		
Patent No.	Name/Title	Filing /	Assignor	Country
		Issue	Assignor	Country
07/301,347	Automatic Validation		T-Netix,	USA
4,890,317	of Telephone	12/26/89	Inc.	OBA
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Account Numbers	12/20/07	inc.	
07/300,796	Method and	01/23/89	T-Netix,	USA
4,908,852	Apparatus for	03/13/90	Inc.	ODI
	Altering the Access			
	Format of Telephone			
	Calls			
07/300,835	Method and	01/23/89	T-Netix,	USA
4,920,558	Apparatus for	04/24/90	Inc.	
	Downloading Speech			,
	Files			
07/300,828	Automatic	01/23/89	T-Netix,	USA
4,920,562	Generation of Billing	04/24/90	Inc.	
	Records at a			
	Telephone Paystation			
07/301,357	Method and	01/23/89	T-Netix,	USA
4,933,966	Apparatus for	06/12/90	Inc.	
	Performing an			
	Automated Collect			
07/777 074	Call			
07/565,954	SMDR Translator	08/10/90	T-Netix,	USA
5,048,079	M-41 - 1 - 1	09/10/91	Inc.	
07/536,200 5,093,858	Method and	06/11/90	T-Netix,	USA
3,093,838	Apparatus for Performing an	03/03/92	Inc.	
	Automated Collect			
,	Call			
07/577,096	Method and	08/29/90	T-Netix,	USA
5,113,433	Apparatus for	05/12/92	Inc.	USA
-,=,	Altering the Access	03/12/72	mo.	
	Format of Telephone			
	Calls			
08/027,607	Method and	03/04/93	T-Netix,	USA
5,319,701	Apparatus for	06/07/94	Inc.	
	Performing an			
The state of the s	Automated Collect			
	Call			
08/254,919	Method and	06/06/94	T-Netix,	USA
5,483,581	Apparatus for	01/09/96	Inc.	
	Performing an		, and the same of	
	Automated Collect	The second secon		
	Call			

LAS99 1774028-1.066497.0138

Application Patent No.	}	Date of	Accionan	Country
ratent No.	Name/Title	Filing / Issue	Assignor	Country
08/034,612	Method and	03/04/93	T-Netix,	USA
5,960,072	Apparatus for	09/28/99	Inc.	
	Altering the Access			
Acceptable Comments of the Com	Format of Telephone		•	
	Calls			
2,007,838	Automatic		T-Netix,	Canada
	Generation of Billing	12/14/99	Inc.	
	Records at a			
	Telephone Paystation			
08/992,123	Automatic Key Word	12/17/97	T-Netix,	USA
6,064,963	or Phrase Speech	05/16/00	Inc.	
	Recognition for the			-
	Corrections Industry			
08/510,327	Computer-Based	08/02/95	T-Netix,	USA
5,655,013	Method and	08/05/97	Inc.	
· ·	Apparatus for			
·	Controlling,			
	Monitoring,			
•	Recording and		,	
	Reporting Telephone			
00/70 6 01 7	Access	10/01/05		<b></b>
08/726,217	Computer-Based	10/04/96	T-Netix,	USA.
5,926,533	Method and	07/20/99	Inc.	
	Apparatus for			
	Controlling,			
77-7-1	Monitoring, Recording and	,		
	Reporting Telephone			
	Access			
08/904,784	Computer-Based	08/01/97	T-Netix,	USA
6,560,323	Method and	05/06/03	Inc.	OSA
0,300,323	Apparatus for	05/00/05	me.	
	Controlling,	-		
	Monitoring,			
	Recording and			
	Reporting Telephone			
	Access			

Application/		Date of	1	
Patent No.	Name/Title	Filing /	Assignor	Country
Tatemerto.	14ames 11tte	Issue	1103121101	Country
09/222,130	Computer-Based	12/29/98	T-Netix,	USA
6,611,583	Method and	08/26/03	Inc.	. 0011
0,0 2 2,0 00	Apparatus for			
	Controlling,			
	Monitoring,			outamentoro.c.de
	Recording and			
	Reporting Telephone		-	
	Access			
10/327,248	Computer-Based	12/19/02	T-Netix,	USA
6,920,209	Method and	07/19/05	Inc.	
	Apparatus for			
-	Controlling,			
All the second s	Monitoring,			
	Recording and			
4 .	Reporting Telephone			-
07/024 004	Access	07/00/00		1770
07/921,901	Method and	07/29/92	T-Netix,	USA
5,319,702	Apparatus for	06/07/94	Inc.	
	Detecting and			
	Responding to Hook Flash Events			
	Occurring on a			
	Remote Telephone			
09/698,720	Message Screening,	10/30/00	T-Netix,	USA
6,668,045	Delivery and Billing	12/23/03	Inc.	0521
0,000,015	System	12,23,03		
09/546,844	System and Method	04/11/00	T-Netix,	USA
6,647,096	for Remotely	11/11/03	Inc.	
, ,	Controlling			
	Automated Call			
	Placement Call		APPENDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF	
	Monitoring Functions			
07/342,594	Automated Public	04/20/89	T-Netix,	USA
4,935,956	Phone Control for	06/19/90	Inc.	
	Charge and Collect			
	Billing	0-1/0-1/0-		
10/190,315	Systems and Methods	07/03/02	Evercom	USA
6,836,540	for Offering a Service	12/28/04	Systems,	
	to a Party Associated		Inc.	
00/640 921	With a Blocked Call	00/17/00	Γ	TICA
09/640,831	System and Method	08/17/00	Evercom	USA
6,639,977	for Reverse Billing of	10/28/03	Systems,	
	a Telephone Call		Inc.	

Application/ Patent No.	Name/Title	Date of Filing /	Assignor	Country
		Issue		
10/022,946	Method for	12/17/01	Evercom	USA
6,639,978	Determining an	10/28/03	Systems,	
	Entity Responsible		Inc.	
	for Billing a Called			
	Party			
09/640,999	System and Method	08/17/00	Evercom	USA
6,636,591	for Affecting Inmate	10/21/03	Systems,	
	Conduct with Good		Inc.	
-	Behavior Discount		-	
	Telephone Rates	0.2.10.2010.4		~
10/360,248	Systems and Methods	02/07/03	Evercom	USA
7,042,992	for Account	05/09/06	Systems,	
	Establishment and	,	Inc.	
•	Transaction			
	Management Using Interrupt Messaging			
09/596,298	System and Method	06/17/00	Evercom	USA
7,058,163	for Ex Post Facto	06/06/06	Systems,	USA
7,050,105	Preserving a	00/00/00	Inc.	
	Recorded			
	Conversation		-	
10/420,585	System and Method	04/22/03	Evercom	USA
7,079,637	for Detecting	07/18/06	Systems,	
	Unauthorized Call		Inc.	
	Activity			
10/252,956	Three-Way	09/20/02	Evercom	USA
7,079,636	Telephone Call	07/18/06	Systems,	
	Prevention System		Inc.	
	and Method		<u> </u>	

## **Patent Licenses**

Syscon Justice Systems, Inc.
None

Modeling Solutions LLC None

Modeling Solutions, LLC None

LAS99 1774028-1.066497.0138

# T-Netix, Inc. and Subsidiaries IP Licensing Agreements that may include Patent licenses and/or other IP:

Listed below are the T-Netix written licensing agreements, including date of agreement and parties thereto.

#### Intellectual Property License Agreements (Inbound):

2/25/94 Technology Licensing Agreement - People's Telephone, Intellicall, assigned from Intellicall to T-Netix, Inc.

8/10/94 Gateway and DNA Enterprises, Inc. (amended 6/26 and 9/29, 2003)

12/22/94 Gateway and Datalight, Incorporated

11/28/95 T-Netix, Inc. and Communications Equipment and Engineering Corporation

4/3/96 Ameritech Services, Inc. and Gateway

8/8/00 T-Netix Monitoring and Sentencing Alternatives, a division of CSSS, Inc.

11/2/00 T-Netix Monitoring and Tracking Systems Corporation

7/22/02 T-Netix and SpeechWorks International License Agreement

9/30/02 TELEQUIP and Scansofl, Inc.

12/10/02 CCH Incorporated and T-Netix, Inc.

9/29/03 T-Netix, Inc. and Fast-Talk Communications, Inc.

#### Intellectual Property License Agreements (Outbound):

10/26/94 Settlement and Patent License Agreement - Elcotel, Intellicall, Gateway

3/31/94 T-Netix, Inc., TTS and Ameritech Services, Inc. (amended 3/31/99, 7/1/99 and 2/14/03).

4/2/96 Patent License Agreement - Gateway, Intellicall, MCI

8/20/96 Patent License Agreement - Gateway, VAC

12/1/96 Gateway Technologies, Inc. Patent Licensing Agreement - Gateway, Ameritech

12/1/96 Gateway and Ameritech Services, Inc. 9/6/00 T-Netix Monitoring and CSSS Incorporated

10/19/00 T-Netix Monitoring and Global Watch Incorporated

LAS99 1774028-1.066497.0138

10/25/00 T-Netix, Inc. and Voicebank AG

5/16/01 Patent Purchase and Grantback Agreements - T-Netix, Inc., Wireless WebConnect! Inc.

4/3/02 T-Netix, Inc. and an unidentified license (Agreement not dated. The fax record indicates that the document was faxed on 4/3/02).

4/25/02 T-Netix, Inc. and Digital Technologies 2000

10/2/02 T-Netix, Inc. and Innovative Alternatives to Incarceration 10/27/02 T-Netix, Inc. and Benchmark Detention Systems, Inc. 7/17/03 TELEQUIP and Cincinnati Bell Public Communications LLC 9/5/03 Patent License Agreement - T-Netix, Inc., Global Tel\*Link Corp.

#### Intellectual Property License Agreements (Cross):

4/17/93 Gateway and Intellicall, Inc. (Amended 6/3/94 and 6/3/97) 9/26/94 Patent Cross-License Agreement - Protel, Intellicall, Gateway

# Evercom Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries Licensing Agreements that may include Patent licenses and/or other IP:

Evercom Systems, Inc. licenses to each of its customers certain software in connection with its provision of services to the customer.

Other "non-customer" material license agreements:

Contract/Agreement Name	Parties	Date
AT&T Master Service Agreement	AT&T Corp. Evercom Systems, Inc.	10/11/00
AT&T Enterprise Hosting Service Order Attachment	AT&T Corp. Evercom Systems, Inc.	2/5/03
Change of Reseller or Software Advisor	Microsoft Volume Licensing Evercom Systems, Inc.	12/4/03
Microsoft Business Agreement #V2344520	MSLI, GP Evercom Systems, Inc.	2/19/02
Microsoft and Select License Agreement #01560208	MSLI, GP Evercom Systems, Inc.	2/19/02
License Agreement and License Back	Science Dynamics Corporation Evercom Systems, Inc.	12/22/03
License Agreement (Three-Way Technology	Science Dynamics Corporation Evercom Systems, Inc.	UNKNOW N

MIAMI 729548 (2K) LAS99 1774028-1.066497.0138

RECORDED: 05/04/2010